* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

ey

<

DATE November 23, 2009

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR UNIVERSITY AVENUE BRIDGE OVER THE DES MOINES RIVER - ARCH REHABILITATION,
CRAMER AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the University Avenue Bridge over the Des
Moines River - Arch Rehabilitation, 12-2005-002, in accordance with the contract approved between Cramer and
Associates, Inc., Robert Cramer, President/CAO, 990 NE 44th Avenue, Des Moines, IA 50313, under Roll Call No.
05-1445, of June 6, 2005, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is
hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $1,742,313.10, is the total construction cost of which $1,648,028.41 has been
paid to the Contractor, with a final partial payment of $64,284.69 to be paid now, and the remaining balance of
$30,000.00 be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been filed against said project, and
provided that a release of this payment has been approved by the lowa Department of Transportation through the
Department of Engineering for the City of Des Moines, Iowa. Said Engineering Department shall not release this
payment until all project audits have been completed, and any monetary penalties resulting from audit deficiencies shall
be deducted from said balance of $30,000.00 before being released to the Contractor.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to notify
all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been given final
acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within which to initiate suit
to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des Moines will be required to
release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by, to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE
E 7 7
/) C f /
R, Ui mel
Kathleen Vander'po& Allen McKinley
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2009-2010 CIP, Page Bridge-20, University Avenue Bridge over the Des Moines River, BRV036
Various Funding, Being: $1,000,000 maximum in Federal Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Funds
and $742,313.10in G. O. Bonds

BHM-1945(695)--8K-77

3

12-2005-002 1



* Roll Call Number

DATE November 23, 2009

Agenda Item Number

MC

COUNCIL ACTION

YEAS

NAYS

PASS

ABSENT

COWNIE

COLEMAN

HENSLEY

KIERNAN

MAHAFFEY

MEYER

VLASSIS

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

Mayor

12-2005-002

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above
date, among other proceedings the above was
adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
first above written.

City Clerk




HC

COLLEGE ' AVE l,ﬁ/ Y 'w WASHINGTON AVE
_ ) Lu'_ [NC]-
ut Lt ] & <>E % w [ — — ‘ AVE 4
z z 1% b wy w w ] < 5 B u._'> B B
g g } =
~ N g‘;’
| x| SLPARK ol 5| <l 2 / | CLEVELAND AVE
| | |GOODEST I 2| & S Z n o
! 5| 5| £ E Al p— d, ~ =
ORCHARD 2| & 8 / VIEW & s ey = S
AVE| FoResT AVE Z = S STt | 9§=
- = & / ///NEOLAAVE %-M: csOCATI
Y GARFIELD AVE
INOIANA] AVE | oL AVE
w
CREIGHTDN AVE| Y& 2 S / wl  w
Z =)'4
z £ » ‘
<JUNIVERGITY  |AVE N / [ B _UNIVERSIT AVE L
g ST
& = / \z FILMDRE |
= v lyeR N LS p= )
S & @' E & m
& 2 NS R FREMONT| | o = s
o e 2 Zl 5 wf w > 3\)0‘\
S5/ 5 2 o BT
LAUREL ST N/ ; S W] E|sucHANBN | g7 = \» \.
IILu III— / & w = ~ o1 \A
=|> —|w» & X
! ™ ’ S WALKER
i e 14’;‘/-}::} X : pPLE
H r
7/ / )-
. : 1 -
/ § MAPLE [ LN
ST s/ / ST 2R BT ods "
wl w Sl wi &€ / i
> Y %) = <T o
<l = T S| sl m
[; m z/ 5
5 & = 2l | 2 VORESS g S 2
T 5 S =
CENTER ST N . ~ @ ot & ~ STATE . o
73] - -
- o V) T . Z 5 capToL |
-t
\ 2 & st Z WL
[ WATSON __|POWELY_ JR. | WAY ) = 3 5
' LOoUS g > &
Kasson
//]
N
w E

CITY OF DES MOINES

UNIVERSITY AVENUE BRIDGE’

OVER DES MOINES RIVER
ARCH REHABILITATION

ACTIVITY I.D. 12-2005-002




PROJECT SUMMARY

University Avenue Bridge over Des Moines

Activity ID 12-2005-002

e

On June 6, 2005 under Roll Call No. 05-1444, the Des Moines City Council awarded the contract for the
above improvement to Cramer and Associates, Inc.. in the amount of $1,463,991.40, for bridge arch
rehabilitation including concrete arch removal and repair, Class 20 excavation, structural concrete, epoxy
reinforcing steel, mortar repair, concrete repairs, epoxy injection, drilled dowels, arch waterproofing and
traffic control on the University Avenue Bridge over the Des Moines River, within the City of Des Moines,

Iowa.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change
Order No.

1

Description

10/16/2006

Additional estimated quantities for arch rehabilitation in
last two spans.

5/8/2007

Increase quantities for Excavation, Arch Repair Concrete
& Arch Waterproofing which are approaching the
approved quantities in the contract.

4/26/2007

Additional Quantities to adjust estimated to current
quanties used for Concrete Removal, Repair Concrete,
Arch Waterproofing and Concrete Repair

6/14/2007

Increase quantities for additional Stuructural Concrete,
Epoxy Reinforcing Steel, Arch Concrete Removal and
Repair.

11/19/2007

Adjust final quantities to ‘As Built’ based on audit By
IDOT:

2/7/2008
Deduct Epoxy Reinforcing Steel

Friday, November 13, 2009

Initiated
By

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Amount

$78,095.00

$14,140.20

$123,116.00

$17,544.41

$55,456.49

($10,030.40)

Page 1 of 2



Change
Order No. Description.

Original Contract Amount
Total Change Orders

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Final Contract Amount

Friday, November 13, 2009

e

Initiated
By Amount

$1,463,991.40

$278,321.70
19.01%
$1.742.313.10

Page 2 of 2



November 23, 2009

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the University Avenue Bridge over the Des
Moines River - Arch Rehabilitation, Cramer and Associates, Inc..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and
authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $1,742,313.10 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2009-2010 CIP, Page Bridge-20, University Avenue Bridge over the Des Moines River,
BRV036, Various Funding, Being:

$1,000,000 maximum in Federal Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Funds and $742,313.10 in G.
O. Bonds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On June 6, 2005, under Roll Call No. 05-1445, the City Council awarded a contract to Cramer and Associates, Inc.,
Robert Cramer, President/CAO, 990 NE 44th Avenue, Des Moines, IA 50313 for the construction of the
following improvement:

University Avenue Bridge over the Des Moines River - Arch Rehabilitation, 12-2005-002

Bridge rehabilitation including concrete arch removal and repair, Class 20 excavation, structural concrete, epoxy
coated reinforcing steel, mortar repairs, concrete repair, epoxy injection, drilled in dowels, arch waterproofing, and
traffic control all in accordance with the contract documents as per Plan File Nos. 448-052/068 on the University
Avenue Bridge over the Des Moines River in Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said University Avenue Bridge over the Des Moines River - Arch
Rehabilitation, Activity ID 12-2005-002, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said
contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on September 19, 2005, and
was completed on November 13, 2009.

1

Engineering » T 515.283.4920 » F 515.283.4112 » www dmgov.org /\ City Hali * 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines « lowa +50309-1891




I further certify that $1,742,313.10 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $1,648,028.41 has been paid the
Contractor and $64,284.69 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $30,000.00 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Iowa Code chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

%2'5&««4\»

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2

Engineering * T 515.283.4920 « F 515.283.4112 » www.dmgov.org /\ City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines * lowa *50309-1891




240 | ebedq

2
00°0$ JINg-sy, 01 saunuend [eury poypny isnlpy| 9:'0N 0D
00°0$ JHINg-sy, 01 ssunuend) [eul paupny isnlpy|s ‘oN 00
00°0$ JIng-sv, 03 sanpueng [eutd 1snlpy [y ‘oN 0D
00°0$ 0€10 “0ZT0 “0L00 0900 SWA)] pig sonnUENY [BUOBIPPY [€ 'ON 0D
00°0$ 0€10 ‘0Z10 ‘0,00 ‘0900 SWI] pig ssppuEn [eUoBIPPY[Z ‘ON 0D
00°0$ 0600 “0800 “0L00 ‘0900 SWA)] pIg s3pnUBNY [BUOLIPPY [T 'ON 0D
06'6L7°681$ 00°56$ 0Ty’ T66°1 0T’ T66°1 $T6 as Ireday 91910U0D|  0€10
0Z'99v29% 00°S$ 0vT E6v°T1 0T 64Tl 069°6 ds Sugooxdislepy ydIy| 0Z10
00°$L0°0Z$ 00°6S$ 000°$9¢€ 000°59¢ 0S¢ A1 uonosluy jde1) Axodg| 0110
00°09L°65$ 00'8$ 000°0LY°L 000°0LY°L 0LV L HOVA sppmoq ul pa[id| 0010
00°0$ 00'00Z$ 0000 0000 o Avd 2JNSO[D aueT OM[, 40§ [01U0D oLFell [ 0600
00'%ST91$ 00009°8$ [068'1 068'1 0€'1 AD Jepo redy| 0800
0b'9Z6°181% 00°0¥7°T8  |09S+L 09S ¥L €5 AD 83010U0D) J1eday YdIy|  0L00
09'7€8°€81$ 00°010°C$ |09+'16 0916 33 AD [eaoway 83215U0D) YTV | 0900
00°000°SH1$ 00°000°S¥1$1000°1 000'1 i ST UonezI[IQON| 0500
00'000°01$ 00°000°01$ [000°T 000°T I ST , [onuo) oLl  0¥00
00°960°06$ 09°1$ 000°01£°9S 000°01€°95 6L579 a1 paieo) Axody ‘1991 Bumioyuiyg| 0£00
00°STT°08L$ 00°060°c$  [005'CST 005252 0ve XD (e3pIg) 83010u0) reamponns|  0Z00
00'96£°€$ 00'09% 009'9¢ 00995 ov J ) 0 Sse[D ‘uoneAeoxg| (100
INNONY TVIOL | 401dd LINN ALVA OL JIZTIOHLY | AALVIANILSH LINN NOILLdYOSHA 'ON HNI'T
TILONILSNOD
SLINN

TVNIA - 0T 'ON . INHWAVd TVILEVd

60/€1/11 :4LVA

LL-318--($69)SH61-NHE "ON LOHIOMd
200-600Z-¢1 dI ALIALLDV

"TVNIA - 01 "ON INHIWAVd TVILIVd
60/02/v0 OL 80/€7/10 WO ANOU SIHOM ¥OA

AL TdINOD NOLLDNQALSNOD 40 HLVINLLSH

U] ‘s31BI0SSY PUEB IPWEL) *YO.LOVHINOD
HONEBMIQRYIY YOIV - JFARY SSUIOTA] SA(T A} J9A0 9T PLIG INUIAY AYISIdAIUN IDALOU

VI “SENIOW SHd 40 ALID

DNRIFINIONH A0 INFW.LYVIId




e

TVNIA - 01 'ON LNHFWAVd TVILIVd

240 Z 9beg

YIVAOUddV YOLOVILNOD

/.

/AL TIOIHD
r| 69°¥8T'¥9% ANA INQOWV i \\\
r| 19°820°8¥9°T$ INHWAV SNOIATIA SSAT
A OUETETIL TS HOVNIV.LIY SSAT TV.LOL A9 dRIvVITad
~1 00°000°0€$ (%€) HOVNIV.LTY
A OTETETHLTS TVIOL
%001 ae[dwo)) JusdIeg
00°000°0€$ HONVIVL
OT'EIETILTS SINFWAVd TVILIVd TV.LOL
69787 H9$ INTHWAVd TVILIVd SIHL
01°LbOb1CS 6 ON INFWAVd TVILIVd
YI'ST0°0LS 8 'ON LNHNAVd TVILIVd
98°79L°081% L "ON INTFWAVd TVILEVd
¥L'02CTL1S 9 'ONL.INFWAVd TVILIVd
0L STL'ELLS S 'ON .INTWAVI TVILIVd
ST'ELT'LITS ¥ 'ON LNVINAVJ TVILIVd
91°TLE V]S £ "ON INHWAVd TVLLIVd
1T 1¥F°2918 T ON INHNAVd TVILIVd
SETLI‘ETES I 'ON INANWAV TVILYVd
OT'EIETHLTS SYA@IO0 AONVHO HLIM LOVIINOD QIAOYddY
0L 12€8LT$ 9 PUB ¢ ‘v °¢ ‘T T "ON YH@IO IONVHD TIA0UddY
0V’ 166°€9¥°1$ INNOWY LOVIINOD TVNIDNIO
LNNOWY TVIOL | d0ndd LINN 41vVd Ol JIZNOHLNY | AILVINILSH | LINN NOILLANOSHA "ON ANI'T
AILOMIISNOD
SIINN

TVNIA - 01 'ON INJNAVd TVILIVd

U] ‘S9IBIIOSSY puB WL *HOLDVILNOD
UODBIIQBYIY YOIV - IIANY SQUIOTAl SA( 9Y) 19A0 aSPLIg anuaAY A)savaun) LDALOUd




